PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
			lame	Execution Date	
Mr. Carroll W. Smith				11/16/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name: Nexus Light Drive, LLC D/B/A Affineon Light			C D/B/A Affineon Lighting		
Street Address:	3941 N.W. 126th Avenue				
City:	Coral Springs				
State/Country:	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	33065				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 29395		43			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
	ATA				143
Fax Number:		-5812			395143
	ATA (305)961 3055790				29395143
Fax Number:	(305)961	812			29395143
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	(305)961 3055790 mrv@gtla	812 aw.com	ess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	US	
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i>	(305)961 3055790 mrv@gtla <i>sent to the e-m</i> a	812 aw.com <i>ail addre</i>		US	
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name:	(305)961 3055790 mr∨@gtla <i>sent to the e-m</i> Greenbe	812 aw.com <i>ail addre</i> rg Traur	rig Attn: Manuel Valcarcel	US	\$40.00 29395143
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(305)961 3055790 mrv@gtla <i>sent to the e-m</i> Greenbe 333 Aver	812 aw.com <i>ail addre</i> rg Traur nue of th	rig Attn: Manuel Valcarcel ne Americas, Suite 4400	US	\$40.00
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name:	(305)961 3055790 mr∨@gtla <i>sent to the e-m</i> Greenbe	812 aw.com <i>ail addre</i> rg Traur nue of th	rig Attn: Manuel Valcarcel ne Americas, Suite 4400	US	
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(305)961 3055790 mrv@gtla <i>sent to the e-m</i> Greenbe 333 Aver Miami, F	812 aw.com <i>ail addre</i> rg Traur nue of th	rig Attn: Manuel Valcarcel ne Americas, Suite 4400	US	\$40.00
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(305)961 3055790 mrv@gtla sent to the e-m Greenbe 333 Aver Miami, F UMBER:	812 aw.com <i>ail addre</i> rg Traur nue of th	rig Attn: Manuel Valcarcel ne Americas, Suite 4400 A 33131	<i>US</i>	\$40.00
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	(305)961 3055790 mrv@gtla sent to the e-m. Greenbe 333 Aver Miami, F UMBER: UMBER: UMBER: ent-LED Lumina ent-LED Lumina ent-LED Lumina ent-LED Lumina	812 aw.com ail addre rg Traur hue of th LORIDA ire#pag ire#pag ire#pag ire#pag ire#pag	rig Attn: Manuel Valcarcel ne Americas, Suite 4400 A 33131 134689.010100 Manuel Valcarcel e1.tif e2.tif e3.tif e4.tif e5.tif e6.tif	US	\$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Carroll W. Smith, a citizen of the United States of America, hereinafter called the "ASSIGNOR," represents that ASSIGNOR is the sole inventor of the LED Luminaire Design shown in the attached images (the "Invention"), for which a U.S. design patent application is being filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, Nexus Light Drive, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, D/B/A AFFINEON LIGHTING having a registered office at 3941 N.W. 126th Avenue, Coral Springs, Florida 33065, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and said patent application, and in and to all inventions described and claimed in said application and/or embodied by or in the Invention, and in and to the right to claim Paris Convention priority in other patent application filings based on said application, the right to file additional applications and any patents which may be obtained upon said applications for said inventions therein contained and all other rights related to the Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and patent application, and any divisionals, continuations or continuations-in-part, and in and to the right to claim Paris Convention priority in other patent application filings based on said application as well as any patents which may be obtained thereon or therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries, and in and to any reissues or extensions of any patents which may be granted for said invention, and in and to any improvements, additions to, or modifications of said invention, which ASSIGNOR may acquire by invention or otherwise, as well as any royalties, damages, claims, rights to assert claims against past infringers and any rights to any other compensation or consideration related to the Invention, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patents or any reissues or extensions thereof may be granted, at least as fully and as entirely as the same might be held by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made, and ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any instrument inconsistent with the rights granted herein, and ASSIGNOR hereby binds ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives to execute any and all papers and instruments and to do any and all acts which may be necessary or required by the said ASSIGNEE, in order to carry into full force and effect this sale, assignment and transfer, and ASSIGNOR further ASSIGNOR hereby binds that represents and warrants ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives to communicate at any time, upon request to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns any facts relating to the said Invention and the history thereof known to them or to their heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives, and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference to obtain or any other litigation to enforce the patent or patents which may be granted for said Invention when requested to do so by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests that any patent which may be granted for said Invention and any invention embodied therein be granted to the said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests that attorney Manuel Valcarcel, Esq. (Reg. No. 41,360) of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. insert in <u>Schedule A</u> the application serial no.(s) and filing date(s) for the design patent application(s) filed for the Invention concurrently herewith when said data is known.

MIA 182,237,470v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set the ASSIGNOR's signature as of the date and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR: W. Smith Carroll

State of Florida County of Broward

On this 16 day of November, 2011 before me personally appeared, Carroll W. Smith, to me personally known or who has produced 17 DAIVERS LICANSE as identification, who acknowledged that she is the Assignor described in this instrument, and who signed her name hereto.

)) ss.:

)

2

[Notarial Seal]

Notary: TICMA Print Name: Flon Notary Public, State of ____ 2014 My Commission Expires:_ 1304

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA Michael Cantella Commission # EE039039 Expires: NOV. 12, 2014 BONDED THEU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC. O)

MIA 182,237,470v1

SCHEDULE A

THE INVENTION

Serial No.: 29/395,143 Filing Date: 12/6/2011

MIA 182,237,470v1

•••

.

3



 $\gamma^{*}\gamma$



PATENT REEL: 027864 FRAME: 0429



3/4



-

.